Massello s.r.l., both exercisable from September 2027 to September 2028.

Bank and other
borrowings non-

current
— Level 3

At December 31, 2022 and January 1, 2023
Liability arising on business combination for Fratelli Canalicchio S.p.A. 436
Liability arising on business combination for Il Massello 1,476
Unrealized fair value changes recognized in profit or loss 181

At December 31, 2023 2,093

Changes not measured at fair value through profit or loss 206

At December 31, 2024 2,299

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

200  |  FERRETTI S.P.A.  ANNUAL REPORT 2024

6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Fair Value Measurement (Continued)

The financial debt has been calculated on the basis of the agreements with non-controlling interests that
links the price of exercise of this put/call option to the financial performance of the subsidiaries and the
Net Present Value has been discounted using the rate of 9.5%.

The increase from December 31, 2023 to December 31, 2024 is due to the shortening of the period of
exercise of the options.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of the Bank and other borrowings non-current — Level
3, keeping all other variables constant.

(in thousand Euro) At December 31, 2024

Change % interest rate
Bank and other borrowings

non-current — Level 3

-0.5% 32
+0.5% (31)

Liquidity Risk

The liquidity risk is the risk that an entity may find it difficult to perform obligations arising from financial
and trade liabilities in accordance with stipulated terms and due dates.

The Group continuously monitors the cash flow through the planning of the expected cash flows and
the necessary financing sources on a weekly basis, over a monthly horizon, taking also into account the
seasonality of the Group’s business.

In most of the transactions, the sales policies adopted by the Group continue to call for payment of
any contractually owed balances when the boat is delivered and the collection of security deposits and

[…]

—	 Interest rate risk (the risk that the value of financial instruments may fluctuate due to changes in
market interest rates);

—	 Price risk (the risk that the value of financial instruments may fluctuate due to changes in market
prices).

The risk more specifically related to the Group’s business is the risk of fluctuations in exchange rates. This
risk relates to the possibility of changes in the Euro amount corresponding to the net foreign currency
exposure for invoices issued, outstanding orders and, marginally, invoices payable and cash balances in
foreign currency accounts.

The Group is primarily exposed to the exchange rate risk in relation to the US Dollar as a result of the sales
made by the subsidiary Ferretti Group of America Llc.

During 2023 and 2024 no cash flow hedging was done in view of the exchange rate trend. In any case,
as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no currency forwards in place.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis, at the end of each of the financial years, of the Group’s
profit before tax and equity (excluding losses carried forward) to a reasonably possible change in the
exchange rate with the US dollar, keeping all other variables constant.

(in thousand Euro) At December 31, 2024 At December 31, 2023

Change % EUR/USD exchange rate
+/- Profit

before tax +/- Equity
+/- Profit

before tax +/- Equity

- 5% 2,713 15,526 1,421 14,481
+ 5% (2,455) (14,047) (1,285) (13,101)

The interest risk is the risk that the value of future financial flows could fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2024  FERRETTI S.P.A.  |  203

6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market and Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

The following is a sensitivity analysis determined on the basis of the exposure as at the reporting dates
December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 of the Group’s financial debt (assuming that Euribor is
above zero, considering the zero-floor condition generally applied to the Group’s main borrowings).